

In the Supreme Court of the United States

IBP, INC., PETITIONER

v.

GABRIEL ALVAREZ, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Deputy Solicitor General

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

HOWARD M. RADZELY
Solicitor of Labor

ALLEN H. FELDMAN
Associate Deputy Solicitor

STEVEN J. MANDEL
Associate Solicitor

MICHAEL P. DOYLE

PAUL L. FRIEDEN

JONATHAN M. KRONHEIM

IAN H. ELIASOPH

Attorneys

Department of Labor

Washington, D.C. 20210

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of Argument	7
Argument:	
A. The walking time at issue is compensable under the language of the Portal Act as interpreted in <i>Steiner</i>	9
B. Petitioner’s efforts to show that <i>Steiner</i> is not controlling are unpersuasive	12
C. The Department of Labor’s regulations confirm the compensability of the walking time at issue here	18
D. A holding that the walking time at issue is compensable is consistent with the purposes of the Portal Act	25
E. A holding that the walking time at issue is compensable does not produce anomalous results	26
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	2, 3, 7, 10, 30
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	24
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	19
<i>Battaglia v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 169 F.2d 254 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 335 U.S. 887 (1948).....	25
<i>Chao v. George’s Processing, Inc.</i> , No. 6:02-CV- 03479-RED (W.D. Mo. filed Nov. 20, 2002).....	22
<i>Chao v. Perdue Farms, Inc.</i> , No. 2:02-CV-0033 (M.D. Tenn. filed May 10, 2002)	22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Chao v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 02-CV-1174 (N.D. Ala. filed May 9, 2002).....	22
<i>Gulf, C. & S. Ry. v. Moser</i> , 275 U.S. 133 (1927)	12
<i>Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167, UMW</i> , 325 U.S. 161 (1945)	3
<i>Mitchell v. King Packing Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 260 (1956).....	15
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	12
<i>Reich v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	19
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron & R.R. v. Muscoda Local No. 23</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944).....	2, 3, 10
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	24
<i>Tum v. Barber Foods</i> , cert. granted, 124 S. Ct. 1295 (2005).....	2, 28
 Statutes and regulations:	
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. 203(o), Section 3(o)	6, 13, 29
29 U.S.C. 204.....	1
29 U.S.C. 206.....	2
29 U.S.C. 207.....	2
29 U.S.C. 211.....	1
29 U.S.C. 216(c).....	1
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1949, ch. 736, § 16(c), 63 Stat. 920.....	19
Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, 29 U.S.C. 251 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. 251(a).....	3, 25
29 U.S.C. 251(b).....	3, 25
29 U.S.C. 252, Section 2.....	3, 25
29 U.S.C. 254, Section 4.....	16, 17, 25
29 U.S.C. 254(a).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and regulations:	Page
29 U.S.C. 254(a)(1).....	18, 26
29 U.S.C. 254(a)(2).....	12, 26
29 U.S.C. 259.....	1
29 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 785	18
Section 785.7	20
Section 785.9	1
Section 785.9(a).....	22
Sections 785.14-785.17	20
Section 785.16	20
Section 785.18	20
Section 785.19	20
Section 785.34	1
Section 785.38	1, 8, 20, 21, 28
Pts. 790.	18
Sections 790.6-190.8.....	1
Section 790.6	8
Section 790.6(a).....	4, 20, 22, 24
Section 790.6(b)	4, 20, 22, 24, 29, 30
Section 790.7(c).....	8, 21
Section 790.7(f).....	20
Section 790.7(g)	23
Section 790.8(a).....	20
Section 790.8(b)	5, 14, 21, 24
Section 790.8(c).....	5, 14, 21, 24, 29
Miscellaneous:	
93 Cong. Rec. (1947):	
p. 2297.....	18, 26
p. 2298.....	27, 29
p. 2299.....	18, 26
12 Fed. Reg. 7655 (1947).....	19
S. Rep. No. 48, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947).....	16
